

S T O L L · K E E N O N · O G D E N

PLLC

2000 PNC PLAZA 500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-2828 MAIN: (502) 333-6000 FAX: (502) 333-6099 www.skofirm.com

Jeff DeRouen

Executive Director

211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602 KENDRICK R. RIGGS DIRECT DIAL: (502) 560-4222 DIRECT FAX: (502) 627-8722 kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

March 13, 2009

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Kentucky Public Service Commission

MAR 16 2009

RECEIVED

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: <u>An Examination of the Application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of Louisville</u> <u>Gas and Electric Company From November 1, 2006 Through October 31, 2008</u> Case No. 2008-00521

Dear Mr. DeRouen:

Enclosed please find and accept for filing the original and ten copies of Louisville Gas and Electric Company's Proof of Publication in the above-referenced matter. Please confirm your receipt of this filing by placing the stamp of your Office with the date received on the enclosed additional copies and return them to me in the enclosed envelope.

Should you have any questions please contact me at your convenience

Yours very truly,

R Rijoz Kendrick R. Riggs

KRR:ec Enclosures cc: Parties of Record

400001.133320/569186.1

NOTARIZED PROOF OF PUBLICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF -FRANCL'-

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said county and state, this $10^{\frac{14}{2}}$ day of MALCH, 200 ? came ACHEC $M^{C}CANY$, personally known to me, who, being duly sworn, states as follows: that she is the Advertising

Assistant of the Kentucky Press Service, Inc.; that she has personal knowledge of the contents of this Affidavit; that the newspapers shown on Attachment No. 1 to this Affidavit published the Notice of Public Hearing, on the dates shown thereon at the request of Kentucky Press Service, Inc. for Louisville Gas and Electric Company; that the form and content of the Notice submitted for publication to each paper is shown in Attachment No. 2 to this Affidavit; and that the Kentucky Press Service, Inc. has presented to Louisville Gas and Electric Company proof of these publications in the form of "tear sheets" for retention in its files. Said Notice pertains to the Public Hearing scheduled for March 17, 2009, as ordered by the Kentucky Public Service Commission in Case Nos. 2008-00521.

) (achil Mc Carty

Notary Public My Commission Expires: <u>9-18-12</u>

(SEAL)

[Attachments: (1) List of publications and dates of publication; (2) sample published notice]

KENTUCKY PRESS SERVICE

101 Consumer Lane (502) 223-8821

mer Lane S821 FAX (502) 875-2624 Rachel McCarty Advertising Dept.

List of newspapers running the Notice to Louisville Gas and Electric Company. Attached tearsheets provide proof of publication:

Bardstown KY Standard: 2-25 Bedford Trimble Banner: 2-25 Brandenburg Meade Co. Messenger: 2-25 Brandenburg News Standard: 2-27 Cave City Barren Co. Progress: 2-26 Edmonton Herald News: 2-25 Elizabethtown Hardin Co. Independent .: 2-26 Elizabethtown News Enterprise: 2-24 Glasgow Daily Times: 2-24 Greensburg Record Herald: 2-25 Hodgenville Larue Co. Herald News: 2-25 Lagrange Oldham Era: 2-26 Lebanon Enterprise: 2-25 Louisville Courier Journal: 2-25 Munfordville Hart Co. News Herald: 2-26 New C astle Henry Co. Local: 2-25 Shelbyville Sentinel News: 2-25 Shepherdsville Pioneer News: 2-25 Springfield Sun: 2-25 **Taylorsville Spencer Magnet: 2-25**

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Public Service Commission of Kentucky will hold a hearing on March 17, 2009, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices, located at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of cross-examining witnesses in Case No. 2008-00521, which is an examination of the application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of Louisville Gas and Electric Company from November 1, 2006 through October 31, 2008.

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

220 West Main Street Louisville, Kentucky